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STATEMENT OF Cu 

Claimant, D.A. Ratliff, 2527 D&k's Creek Rd., Kenova, WV 25330 was 
taken out of service for alleged failure to keep his system free of 
prohibited substances (marijuana). Claim was filed in accordance with ! 
the Railway Labor Act and agreement provision;. Employes request he be 
reinstated with pay for all lost time with seniority and vacation 
rights unimpaired. 

Claimant entered~ thg Carrier's service on October TO, 1978. 

t. .,’ ‘, 

The Carrier initituted a policy on February 12, 1985~under which,any 1 

at a,Ca~~r~er-designated facility wi'thin 45 days,and.provided a negative 

sample at thattime. .': ~~;~ 'i ~I I,. ',!~ 
.! \, ; ,a.'. '1,; I'., ., .'. 

'I .I I 
,'," .', ,) :I ,/" 1:. /1 i' ( ..' I' .,,. ,,:..:,: 

On April 29,.1985, Claimant underwent a physical examination in 

connection with his ,prbmotion to foreman. At that &me, his urine sample 1; i, 
I ,r, 

tested positive for ,ha?ijuana and be'was withheld f&ni. &$ice. 
I, 

On Jvne 25; _I' ': ,:',;- : '; 
': 

1985, Claimant was tested again and the results were negative for prohibited >I I 

drugs. Claimant returneld to service on July, 2, 1985. ,I ~, C,.'+ ! a; 
5 .I ' ,;~ I' ; ,. ';' 
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employees testing negative within 45' days who were 'returned to duty would be': i,(:I(lLj ,: 
a_, I 

subject to retesting for three years to~be,certaitx.tb.e @ipld~&s'were :, " ,, I <'a ,'I 
: IL' a :t[.,;, ,, 

" ,, ,. /'. . ,' ,,,i" l.iO., 

keeping their systems~free of prohibited drugs. A subsequenf positive test : 

would subject the employee to dismissal. 'Then poli&y was posted, mail\kd &.I': : ':, ;i.':: 
I ,. : ,: I I! 'Y, 
.' ,.,r> , ,., , , ),'1w 

employees and included in Carriei- publications. _, ,,, i '; II.. . 'i /,I 
'/. ..,, I ,, ,,:, * *i. ,, :$' 

I " 
By letter dated'January 17, 1986, Claimant was advised to keep h,is 't 

system drug free, reminded of the follow up testing'provisions and cautiotied (',, 1 ; * 

that a subsequent positive test would subject him to dismissal. 

By letter dated June 20, 1988, Claimant was directed to submit a follow (l. ,,, 1, 
4 

up urine sample. On July 11, 1988, Claimant was retested and the analysis 

showed that he was positive for maPijuana. On July 15, 1988, Claimant was 

held out of service land notified to attend a formal investigation on charges 
, 

/ 

that he failed to comply with the instructions in the January 1986 letter. 

The investigation was rescheduled and.eventxally held on September 23, 1988. ~~ _ ~=~~~ 

1',/ I '/ ' I,(' , ., 
At the investigation, the issue of the retest period was raised. 

Although Claimant~wx notified of,the retest within thq 3 year period (July 

; 2, 1985 to 19881,~ hp 'was not tested until Fdays after the three.year I .; 

period. On October' 5, 1988, the Carrier, ,therefore, stated that it would I I 

drug free\ Instead, the Carrier difected Claimant to submit a negative 

sample in i0 days in order to retwti to work. I,' ,i 

', $I~ 1, 8 ',, i , I 
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On October 18, 1988, ClaimanLsubmitted a diluted sample. On T)ctober 'I 

28, 1988, he tested positive for marijuana. On December 21, 1988, Claimant 

submitted a negativecsample and was,tieturned to work. 

In relevant part, Rule 30 provides: ' 

If the charge against the employee ii not sustairied it shall be strike* 
from the recdrd andtemployee reinSta;ed and paid-for the assioned working 

1:. hours actuaily lost,, l&s the &ount earned from time of suspen*iori until 
reinstated- , ' t 

I ~~ I 

of these charges fro,m Claimant's +cord. I, 
, 
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The issue to be decided in this dispute is whethtir the Carrier violated ~ . 

Rule 30; land if so, what should.the .remedy be. " ,. ,, ,. : ; ~z' 
,<t ._~. 

' I~ '* '..,l'i" 1;. ,,a*, #,~I ., 
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The position of the OrganizLLion is that the Carrier has violated Rule ',, ~:, 
I.' 

30 because no discipline was assedsed as a result of yfie for&l investiga- ., ~~(~~~.'!. t:;, I 

tion on September i3,, 1988. 
,,* 4 i ,' 't' 

The Drganizatlon argues that in consideration!,,<:') 
I' 

;,';?$ I.(:: 

of this issue, only the limited time period of July to October 1988 should 

be.examine$. Finally, the Organization conterids tha~t "the Carrier caqtnotL~ : ' ~2 .,iL, ,,,' 
/: ,r+ ,,...,I,, - I ',,:.li. 

argue the facts that claimant is not entJtl:d to these &n&fits'....': ,,, 1. 1, ,.I,',...,'.&i,.I 3 

The positipn of;the Carrier is that it has not violated Rule 30.'. The 

Carrier maintains that it has the right and obligation to protect employees .,'I* '7 _ 

and the public from employees impaired by prohibited drugs. To that end, 

the Carrier contends, it has established and enforces a drug policy, which 



has been upheld nu&rous times. " The Carr;ier contends that Claimant knew of 

its drug policy end his own specific instructions to stay d'rug'free. 
., ,.' 

Nevertheless , Claimant did not remain drug free, as his several positive 

urinalyses prove. The Carrier maintains it had every right to dismiss '~ -z. 'I 
I 3 

Claimant in 1988, but did not do so only because of the question as io then- ~- .;'- I 
' 

retesting outside the three year period. 

After review of the entire record, the B&d fir?ds that the Carrier did 

not violate Rule 30. 

<' 

,",. I , 
The OrgBnizationhas faile'd 65 sustain .its burden of proving that ,, I' 

evidence in the.record supports the finding of a violation of this rule. ~~ 

Quite the contrary +io. This c+se~is simply one of'a leniency reinstate- 
, '. 

ment of a guilty e,inplojree. There'is no question that the substantive ' ; 
I 

,credible Fvihence iv th? record p,roves Claimant repeatedly~us~ed, marijuana in ,credible Fvihence iv th? record p,roves Claimant repeatedly~us~ed, marijuana in 
,. ,. 

. /.. , . /.. , 
vidlation'.aS,.th~.'G~~r,~er's drqg'policy, 

1' ,'. 1' ,'. ' ,' ' ,' * '., I * '., I ,',", ,',", 
vidlation'.aS,.th~.'G~~r,~er's drqg'policy, I, : :,, I, : :,, 

~1 ,,?', ~a ~1 ,,?', ~a 
the spe~cific'$etLer'of instiixtioti, ; 1 * ' the spe~cific'$etLer'of instiixtioti, ; 1 * ' 

.;. .;. <:* .: ,I' <:* .: ,I' '~I 1 '. i., :., '~I 1 '. i., :., ,.' ,.' 

to ,him,.cdmm*n.'sens~'~lid, da&'&say, co&on:dec&?cG. to ,him,.cdmm*n.'sens~'~lid, da??ti'i%say, co&on~dec&?c~. 
,‘, ,‘, 

'EaG inst.&e of 'EaG inst.&e of 

',. 8';. ',. 8';. 
~,:'h.~ ',I.?.,~. ~,:'h.~ ',I.?.,~. ;.'G I,< ;.'G I,< 

drug use provided adequate basis'for dismiss>1 under the drug policy and ~~ '- 
I, ,' 

Carrier rpl&s, both ,cf:which'hawd been forixid reas&bl& and'epforceable by 
'<I 

I 
..I '. I ', ',, ,, /' 

I,, 1 /~ , .,.; , / . ., :' 
numerous .awards. For Claimant to' sbggest that he. is*$w entitled to back 

pay for sotie sort of!wrongful treatment, when in,fact, the Carrier~~returned~ .~- 

him to service only, after bending,over backwards Tn the'queition of the ,. ,,,, 1 L ' ', 
! 'a ,.,. ,.I'/.* ; /< I, 

timing of the retest:is a displajr'of arrogance. 'he Carrier has been more ., ' '! ', 

that reasonable in the enforcement of its rules and,drug policy. I. , I,,:; 
V',.'> '. ., 



, 
,. 

Claini denied. 

Organization Member 

! ’ ,i ‘. 


